

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANNY RICHARD RIVERS,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR TDCJ-CID,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General
of Texas

JOSEPH P. CORCORAN
Deputy Chief,
Criminal Appeals Division

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant
Attorney General

LORI BRODBECK*
Assistant Attorney General
lori.brodbeck@oag.texas.gov
** Counsel of Record*

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

JUSTINE ISABELLE C. TAN
Assistant Attorney General

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals
Division

P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1400

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provision Involved	1
Statement of the Case	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Court Should Deny Certiorari Because the Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent with, and Mandated by, This Court’s Cases.....	5
II. The Court Should Deny Certiorari Because the Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent with AEDPA’s Aims.	8
III. The Decision Below Is Fully Consistent with the Majority of Circuit Courts to Have Addressed This Issue; the Court Should Deny Certiorari to Allow the Minority Circuits to Self-Correct.....	13
Conclusion.....	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. 504 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beaty v. Schriro</i> , 554 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2009)	13, 14
<i>Bixby v. Stirling</i> , 90 F.4th 140 (4th Cir. 2024).....	13, 14
<i>Boyd v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 114 F.4th 1232 (11th Cir. 2024).....	14
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651, 664 (1996)	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Rivers</i> , No. 21-10967 (5th Cir. Nov. 15, 2021)	4
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. Of Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 613, 621 (2002)	16
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320, 331 (2010)	5, 6, 9
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467, 485 (1991)	9
<i>Ochoa v. Sirmons</i> , 485 F.3d 538, 540 (10th Cir. 2007)	13, 15
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930, 944 (2007)	6, 13
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 668 F.3d 433, 435 (7th Cir. 2012)	13, 14, 15
<i>Rivers v. Lumpkin</i> , 99 F.4th 216 (5th Cir. 2024).....	1

<i>Rivers v. State</i> , 2014 WL 3662569 (Tex. App.—El Paso Jul. 23, 2014)	3
<i>United States v. Santarelli</i> , 929 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>Whab v. United States</i> , 408 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Williams v. Norris</i> , 461 F.3d 999, 1003 (8th Cir. 2006)	13, 14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	4, 7, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2244(a)	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	3, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A)	14
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c).....	1

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1	11
----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

141 Cong. Rec.:	
p. 15039 (1995)	9
p. 15047 (1995)	9
pp. 15054–055 (1995)	9
